financial position items from subsidiaries with a functional currency other than the euro. The main translation risk exposures

correspond to assets in US dollars, Brazilian real and pounds sterling.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 15   RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

ENGIE - 2023 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
116

15.1.3.1 Financial instruments by currency

The following tables present a breakdown by currency of outstanding borrowings and debt and net financial debt, before

and after hedging:

15.1.3.2 Currency risk sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis to currency risk on financial income/(loss) – excluding the income statement translation impact of

foreign subsidiaries – was performed based on all financial instruments managed by the treasury department and

representing a currency risk (including derivative financial instruments).

A sensitivity analysis to currency risk on equity was performed based on all financial instruments qualified as net investment

hedges at the reporting date.

For currency risk, sensitivity corresponds to a 10% rise or fall in exchange rates of foreign currencies against the euro

compared to closing rates.

  Dec. 31, 2023

  Impact on income  Impact on equity

In millions of euros  +10%(1) -10%(1) +10%(1) -10%(1)

Exposures denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of companies carrying the
liabilities on their statements of financial position(2) (32) 32 NA NA

Financial instruments (debt and derivatives) qualified as net investment hedges(3) NA NA 410 (410)

(1) +(-)10%: depreciation (appreciation) of 10% of all foreign currencies against the euro.

(2) Excluding derivatives qualified as net investment hedges.

(3) This impact is offset by the change in the net investment hedged.

15.1.4 Interest rate risk

The Group seeks to manage its borrowing costs by limiting the impact of interest rate fluctuations on its income statement.

The Group’s policy is therefore to arbitrate between fixed rates, floating rates and capped floating rates for its net debt.

The interest rate mix may shift within a range defined by Group Management in line with market trends.

In order to manage the interest rate structure for its net debt, the Group uses hedging instruments, particularly interest rate

swaps and options.

The Group also uses forward interest rate pre-hedges to protect the refinancing rate of part of its debt.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 15   RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

ENGIE - 2023 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
117

15.1.4.1 Analysis of financial instruments by type of interest rate

The following tables present a breakdown by type of interest rate of outstanding borrowings and debt and net financial

debt before and after hedging:

15.1.4.2 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity was analyzed based on the Group’s net debt position (including the impact of interest rate and foreign currency

derivatives relating to net debt) at the reporting date.

For interest rate risk, sensitivity corresponds to a 100-basis-point rise or fall in the yield curve compared to year-end interest

rates.

 Dec. 31, 2023

 Impact on income Impact on equity

In millions of euros +100 basis points -100 basis points +100 basis points -100 basis points

Net interest expense on floating-rate net debt (nominal
amount) and on floating-rate leg of derivatives (29) 29 NA NA

Change in fair value of derivatives not qualifying as
hedges

(39) 43 NA NA

Change in fair value of derivatives qualifying as cash
flow hedges NA NA 280 (343)

15.1.5 Currency and interest rate hedges

15.1.5.1 Currency risk management

Foreign currency exchange risk (or “FX” risk) is reported and managed based on a Group-wide approach, reflected in a

policy approved by Group Management. The policy distinguishes between the three following main sources of currency

risk:

• Regular transaction risk

Regular transaction risk corresponds to the potential negative financial impact of currency fluctuations on business

and financial operations denominated in a currency other than the functional currency.

The management of regular transaction risk is fully delegated to the subsidiaries for their scope of activities, while